1 Introduction
The Layerscape® LS1046A Freeway (FRWY-LS1046A) board is a high-
performance development platform that supports the QorIQ® LS1046A
architecture processor capable of supporting more than 32000 CoreMark®
performance. This document describes different board components and
explains how to set up and boot the board.
The FRWY-LS1046A functions with an integrated development environment
(IDE), such as CodeWarrior Development Studio. For instructions on how to

Provides a brief overview of the LS1046A processor LS1046APB.pdf
QorIQ LS1046A Data Sheet Provides information about LS1046A electrical characteristics,
hardware design considerations, and ordering information
LS1046A.pdf
QorIQ LS1046A Reference
Manual
Provides a detailed description about the QorIQ LS1046A
multicore processor and its features, such as memory map, serial
interfaces, power supply, chip features, and clock information
LS1046ARM.pdf
QorIQ LS1046A Chip Errata Lists the details of all known silicon errata for the LS1046A Contact FAE / sales
representative
Table continues on the next page...
Contents
1 Introduction..........................................1
2 Related documentation....................... 1
3 Hardware kit contents......................... 2
4 Chassis and board pictures................3
5 Reset button.........................................6
6 Connectors...........................................7
7 Jumpers................................................8
8 DIP switch.............................................8
9 LEDs......................................................9
10 Getting started with FRWY-
LS1046A........................................... 10
11 Troubleshooting...............................13
12 Revision history............................... 13
FRWY-LS1046AGSG
Layerscape FRWY-LS1046A Board Getting Started Guide
Supports FRWY-LS1046A Board Revision B
Rev. 0 — 26 April 2019 User's Guide
Table 1. Related documentation (continued)
Document Description Link / how to access
QorIQ LS1046A Design
Checklist (AN5252)
This document provides recommendations for new designs
based on the LS1046A. This document can also be used to
debug newly designed systems by highlighting those aspects of
a design that merit special attention during initial system startup.
AN5252.pdf
Layerscape FRWY-
LS1046A BSP User Guide
This document describes how to work with FRWY-LS1046A
board support package (BSP) to be used with FRWY-LS1046A
board.
FRWY-LS1046ABSPUG.pdf
CodeWarrior Development
Studio for QorIQ LS series -
ARM V8 ISA, Targeting
Manual
This manual explains how to use the CodeWarrior Development
Studio for QorIQ LS series - ARM V8 ISA product.
CWARMv8TM.pdf
CodeWarrior TAP Probe
User Guide
Provides details of CodeWarrior® TAP, which enables target
system debugging through a standard debug port (usually JTAG)
while connected to a developer workstation through Ethernet or
USB
CWTAPUG.pdf
3 Hardware kit contents
The FRWY-LS1046A board is available for purchase in two kits:
• FRWY-LS1046A-PA
• FRWY-LS1046A-AC
The table below lists the items included in each of the above kits.
Table 2. Hardware kit contents
FRWY-LS1046A-PA FRWY-LS1046A-AC Description